

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In millions of Korean won)

| For the year ended December 31, 2024 | Notes | Preference shares | Ordinary shares | Share premium | Retained earnings | Other component s of equity | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Non- controlling interests | Total |
|--|--------|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Balance as of January 1, 2024 | | 119,467 | 778,047 | 4,403,893 | 346,652,238 | 1,280,130 | 353,233,775 | 10,444,090 | 363,677,865 |
| Profit for the year | | - | - | - | 33,621,363 | - | 33,621,363 | 829,988 | 34,451,351 |
| Gain on valuation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax | 6, 20 | - | - | - | 49,024 | 1,960,896 | 2,009,920 | 290,246 | 2,300,166 |
| Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates and joint ventures, net of tax | 9, 20 | - | - | - | - | 239,431 | 239,431 | (5,685) | 233,746 |
| Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations, net of tax | 20 | - | - | - | - | 14,963,848 | 14,963,848 | 152,251 | 15,116,099 |
| Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities (assets), net of tax | 14, 20 | - | - | - | - | (747,417) | (747,417) | (18,661) | (766,078) |
| Loss on valuation of cash flow hedge derivatives | 20 | - | - | - | - | (38,946) | (38,946) | - | (38,946) |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | | - | - | - | 33,670,387 | 16,377,812 | 50,048,199 | 1,248,139 | 51,296,338 |
| Dividends declared | 19 | - | - | - | (9,809,437) | - | (9,809,437) | (1,102,625) | (10,912,062) |
| Capital transactions under common control | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (8,511) | (8,511) |
| Changes in consolidated entities | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (76,626) | (76,626) |
| Treasury shares purchased | 20 | - | - | - | - | (1,811,775) | (1,811,775) | - | (1,811,775) |
| Others | | - | - | - | - | 26,841 | 26,841 | - | 26,841 |
| Total transactions with owners | | - | - | - | (9,809,437) | (1,784,934) | (11,594,371) | (1,187,762) | (12,782,133) |
| Balance as of December 31, 2024 | | 119,467 | 778,047 | 4,403,893 | 370,513,188 | 15,873,008 | 391,687,603 | 10,504,467 | 402,192,070 |

The above consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In thousands of US dollars (Note 2.18))

| For the year ended December 31, 2024 | Notes | Preference shares | Ordinary shares | Share premium | Retained earnings | Other components of equity | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Non- controlling interests | Total |
|--|--------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------|---|--|---|--------------------|
| Balance as of January 1, 2024 | | 87,644 | 570,795 | 3,230,807 | 254,312,844 | 939,136 | 259,141,226 | 7,662,049 | 266,803,275 |
| Profit for the year | | - | - | - | 24,665,482 | - | 24,665,482 | 608,900 | 25,274,382 |
| Gain on valuation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax | 6, 20 | - | - | - | 35,965 | 1,438,563 | 1,474,528 | 212,932 | 1,687,460 |
| Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates and joint ventures, net of tax | 9, 20 | - | - | - | - | 175,653 | 175,653 | (4,171) | 171,482 |
| Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations, net of tax | 20 | - | - | - | - | 10,977,857 | 10,977,857 | 111,695 | 11,089,552 |
| Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities (assets), net of tax | 14, 20 | - | - | - | - | (548,324) | (548,324) | (13,690) | (562,014) |
| Loss on valuation of cash flow hedge derivatives | 20 | - | - | - | - | (28,572) | (28,572) | - | (28,572) |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | | - | - | - | 24,701,447 | 12,015,177 | 36,716,624 | 915,666 | 37,632,290 |
| Dividends declared | 19 | - | - | - | (7,196,451) | - | (7,196,451) | (808,914) | (8,005,365) |
| Capital transactions under common control | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (6,244) | (6,244) |
| Changes in consolidated entities | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (56,215) | (56,215) |
| Treasury shares purchased | | - | - | - | - | (1,329,164) | (1,329,164) | - | (1,329,164) |
| Others | | - | - | - | - | 19,691 | 19,691 | - | 19,691 |
| Total transactions with owners | | - | - | - | (7,196,451) | (1,309,473) | (8,505,924) | (871,373) | (9,377,297) |
| Balance as of December 31, 2024 | | 87,644 | 570,795 | 3,230,807 | 271,817,840 | 11,644,840 | 287,351,926 | 7,706,342 | 295,058,268 |

The above consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In millions of Korean won)

| For the year ended December 31, 2023 | Notes | Preference shares | Ordinary shares | Share premium | Retained earnings | Other components of equity | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Non-controlling interests | Total |
|---|--------|-------------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|---|---------------------------|--------------------|
| Balance as of January 1, 2023 | | 119,467 | 778,047 | 4,403,893 | 337,946,407 | 1,938,328 | 345,186,142 | 9,563,462 | 354,749,604 |
| Profit for the year | | - | - | - | 14,473,401 | - | 14,473,401 | 1,013,699 | 15,487,100 |
| Gain (loss) on valuation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax | 6, 20 | - | - | - | 4,041,867 | (2,554,690) | 1,487,177 | (6,086) | 1,481,091 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures, net of tax | 9, 20 | - | - | - | - | 70,157 | 70,157 | 4,955 | 75,112 |
| Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations translation, net of tax | 20 | - | - | - | - | 2,611,915 | 2,611,915 | 9,564 | 2,621,479 |
| Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities (assets), net of tax | 14, 20 | - | - | - | - | (797,916) | (797,916) | (30,382) | (828,298) |
| Gain on valuation of cash flow hedge derivatives | 20 | - | - | - | - | 927 | 927 | - | 927 |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year | | - | - | - | 18,515,268 | (669,607) | 17,845,661 | 991,750 | 18,837,411 |
| Dividends declared | 19 | - | - | - | (9,809,437) | - | (9,809,437) | (101,984) | (9,911,421) |
| Capital transactions under common control | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (9,368) | (9,368) |
| Changes in consolidated entities | | - | - | - | - | - | - | 230 | 230 |
| Others | | - | - | - | - | 11,409 | 11,409 | - | 11,409 |
| Total transactions with owners | | - | - | - | (9,809,437) | 11,409 | (9,798,028) | (111,122) | (9,909,150) |
| Balance as of December 31, 2023 | | 119,467 | 778,047 | 4,403,893 | 346,652,238 | 1,280,130 | 353,233,775 | 10,444,090 | 363,677,865 |

The above consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In thousands of US dollars (Note 2.18))

| For the year ended December 31, 2023 | Notes | Preference shares | Ordinary shares | Share premium | Retained earnings | Other components of equity | Equity attributable to owners of the parent company | Non- controlling interests | Total |
|---|--------|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Balance as of January 1, 2023 | | 87,644 | 570,795 | 3,230,807 | 247,926,026 | 1,422,007 | 253,237,279 | 7,015,997 | 260,253,276 |
| Profit for the year | | - | - | - | 10,618,053 | - | 10,618,053 | 743,675 | 11,361,728 |
| Gain (loss) on valuation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax | 6, 20 | - | - | - | 2,965,216 | (1,874,185) | 1,091,031 | (4,465) | 1,086,566 |
| Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures, net of tax | 9, 20 | - | - | - | - | 51,469 | 51,469 | 3,635 | 55,104 |
| Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations, net of tax | 20 | - | - | - | - | 1,916,167 | 1,916,167 | 7,016 | 1,923,183 |
| Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities (assets), net of tax | 14, 20 | - | - | - | - | (585,371) | (585,371) | (22,288) | (607,659) |
| Gain on valuation of cash flow hedge derivatives | 20 | - | - | - | - | 679 | 679 | - | 679 |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year | | - | - | - | 13,583,269 | (491,241) | 13,092,028 | 727,573 | 13,819,601 |
| Dividends declared | 19 | - | - | - | (7,196,451) | - | (7,196,451) | (74,818) | (7,271,269) |
| Capital transaction under common control | | - | - | - | - | - | - | (6,873) | (6,873) |
| Changes in consolidated entities | | - | - | - | - | - | - | 170 | 170 |
| Others | | - | - | - | - | 8,370 | 8,370 | - | 8,370 |
| Total transactions with owners | | - | - | - | (7,196,451) | 8,370 | (7,188,081) | (81,521) | (7,269,602) |
| Balance as of December 31, 2023 | | 87,644 | 570,795 | 3,230,807 | 254,312,844 | 939,136 | 259,141,226 | 7,662,049 | 266,803,275 |

The above consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.